

# General Electric Company (GE US)

Global Credit Research GCRE097

## Raised financial guidance for FY23

- 2Q23 Revenues increased 18% y/y driven by Aerospace and Renewable Energy; Adjusted profit increased 37% y/y to \$1.4bn driven by Aerospace and Power
- GE is on track to spin off GE Vernova in early 2024 as an independent investment-grade company
- We maintain our positive outlook given the strong performance in the quarter, continuous debt reduction and the strong liquidity profile

FICC Research Dept.

Senior Credit Analyst  
**Stefan Tudor, CFA**  
 (81) 3 5555-8754  
 stefan.tudor@daiwa.co.jp



Daiwa Securities Co. Ltd.

## Credit Opinion

We maintain our positive outlook given GE's strong results in 2Q23, continuous debt reduction and the strong liquidity profile. GE's orders and revenues grew double-digits driven by robust services growth across all business segments and increased demand at GE Aerospace. GE raised its financial guidance for FY23 as it expects the demand to remain strong and to benefit from the cost reduction actions taken so far. GE Aerospace is expected to remain the main profitability driver reflecting growing demand for commercial air travel.

GE continues to deleverage. Over the past years GE's first priority was to strengthen its balance sheet and it reduced over \$100bn of debt since 2018. In FY23, total borrowings decreased 9.5% ytd to \$21.8bn due to net maturities and repayments of debt. We expect GE to continue its creditor-friendly financial policy and to maintain a strong balance sheet supported by the current earnings momentum.

GE has a good liquidity profile supported by \$12.8bn of cash holdings vs \$1.9bn of short-term borrowings as of June 30, 2023. The liquidity profile is also supported by the growing free cash flows (FCF). 2Q23 free cash flow (FCF) increased \$0.2bn y/y to \$0.4bn driven by the strong earnings in the quarter. Based on the strong performance in 1H23, GE has raised its FCF guidance for FY23. GE now expects FY23 free cash flows to be between \$4.1- \$4.6bn, up from previous guidance of \$3.6-\$4.2bn range.

## 2Q23 Financial Highlights

Total orders increased 59% y/y to \$22bn with gross in all business segments. On an organic basis (excluding the effects of acquisitions, business dispositions and foreign currency effect), total orders increased 58% y/y with services orders up 21% y/y.

As of June 30, 2023, remaining performance obligation (RPO= unfilled customer orders for equipment and services) was \$245.79bn.

Total revenues increased 18% y/y to \$16.7bn. On an organic basis, adjusted revenues (excluding Insurance revenues) increased 19% y/y to \$15.9bn driven by increases at Aerospace and Renewable Energy, partially offset by lower revenues at Power. Services revenue increased 13% y/y organically and equipment revenues increased 28% y/y organically.

Adjusted profit (excludes Insurance profit and non-operating items) increased 37% y/y to \$1.4bn driven by Aerospace and Power, partially offset by continuous losses at Renewable Energy. Adjusted profit margin increased 120bps y/y to 8.8%.

Free cash flow (FCF) increased \$0.2bn y/y to \$0.4bn driven by the strong earnings in the quarter.

Total cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash totaled \$12.8bn vs \$1.9bn of short-term borrowings as of June 30, 2023. GE monetized approximately 32% of its stake in GE Healthcare for total proceeds of \$2.2bn.

GE repurchased approximately 3m common shares for \$0.3bn, with \$1.4bn remaining under the share repurchases program of up to \$3bn.

Total borrowings decreased 9.5% ytd to \$21.8bn due to net maturities and repayments of debt.

GE spun off its healthcare business at the start of FY23 and confirmed it is on track to spin off its energy operations (GE Vernova) in early 2024.

Chart 1: Summary of Financial Results (\$m)

SUMMARY OF REPORTABLE SEGMENTS	Three months ended June 30			Six months ended June 30		
	2023	2022	V %	2023	2022	V %
Aerospace	\$ 7,860	\$ 6,127	28 %	\$ 14,841	\$ 11,730	27 %
Renewable Energy	3,849	3,099	24 %	6,687	5,970	12 %
Power	4,152	4,202	(1) %	7,971	7,703	3 %
<b>Total segment revenues</b>	<b>15,861</b>	<b>13,428</b>	<b>18 %</b>	<b>29,499</b>	<b>25,403</b>	<b>16 %</b>
Corporate	839	699	20 %	1,686	1,399	21 %
<b>Total revenues</b>	<b>\$ 16,699</b>	<b>\$ 14,127</b>	<b>18 %</b>	<b>\$ 31,185</b>	<b>\$ 26,802</b>	<b>16 %</b>
Aerospace	\$ 1,479	\$ 1,148	29 %	\$ 2,805	\$ 2,057	36 %
Renewable Energy	(359)	(419)	14 %	(773)	(853)	9 %
Power	377	320	18 %	453	383	18 %
<b>Total segment profit (loss)</b>	<b>1,497</b>	<b>1,050</b>	<b>43 %</b>	<b>2,484</b>	<b>1,587</b>	<b>57 %</b>
Corporate(a)	(199)	(1,710)	90 %	5,257	(3,129)	F
Interest and other financial charges	(254)	(353)	28 %	(511)	(724)	29 %
Non-operating benefit income (cost)	402	101	F	787	206	F
Benefit (provision) for income taxes	(393)	(222)	(77) %	(714)	(298)	U
Preferred stock dividends	(58)	(67)	13 %	(204)	(119)	(71) %
Earnings (loss) from continuing operations attributable to GE common shareholders	996	(1,201)	F	7,099	(2,476)	F
Earnings (loss) from discontinued operations attributable to GE common shareholders	(1,019)	252	U	238	339	(30) %
<b>Net earnings (loss) attributable to GE common shareholders</b>	<b>\$ (23)</b>	<b>\$ (949)</b>	<b>98 %</b>	<b>\$ 7,337</b>	<b>\$ (2,137)</b>	<b>F</b>

(a) Includes interest and other financial charges of \$13 million and \$15 million and \$25 million and \$32 million; and benefit for income taxes of \$60 million and \$61 million and \$111 million and \$108 million related to EFS within Corporate for the three and six months ended June 30, 2023 and 2022, respectively.

Source: Company materials

## Financial Guidance for FY23

GE has raised its financial guidance for FY23 based on the strong performance in 1H23 and expectations for continued strength in 2H23. GE expects FY23 organic revenue to grow in the low double-digit range, up from previous guidance of high single-digit range. FY23 adjusted EPS should be in \$2.1-\$2.3 range, up from previous guidance of \$1.7-\$2 range. Free cash flows should be between \$4.1- \$4.6bn, up from previous guidance of \$3.6-\$4.2bn range.

Chart 2: FY23 Financial Guidance



## GE Aerospace

- High teens to 20% organic revenue growth\*
- \$5.6B - \$5.9B operating profit
- FCF\* up year-over-year



## GE VERNOVA<sup>-a)</sup>

- MSD organic revenue growth\*
- \$(0.4)B - \$(0.1)B operating profit
- FCF\* flat to slightly improved

Source: Company materials

## Total company

**2023**
**Revenue growth\*<sup>-b)</sup>**
**+LDD**  
*prior: +HSD*
**Adjusted EPS\***
**\$2.10 - \$2.30**  
*prior: \$1.70 - \$2.00*
**Free cash flow\***
**\$4.1B - \$4.6B**  
*prior: \$3.6B - \$4.2B*

## Back Numbers

---

### Industrials

Boeing	<a href="#">Near-term delivery delays</a>	2023/05/19
Boeing	<a href="#">Towards operations stability?</a>	2023/02/24
GE	<a href="#">Positioned to drive further growth</a>	2023/02/07
Boeing	<a href="#">An asset or a liability?</a>	2022/11/24
GE	<a href="#">Planned spin-offs on track</a>	2022/11/22
Boeing	<a href="#">Commercial deliveries below expectations</a>	2022/09/02
GE	<a href="#">Aerospace remains the key growth driver</a>	2022/08/10
GE	<a href="#">Aviation recovery continues</a>	2022/06/16
Boeing	<a href="#">Limited impact from Russia-Ukraine conflict</a>	2022/05/30
Keppel	<a href="#">Agreed on the combination of Keppel O&amp;M and Sembcorp Marine</a>	2022/05/10
Airbus	<a href="#">Strong resilience</a>	2022/04/21
Boeing	<a href="#">Aircraft delivery remains uncertain</a>	2022/03/01
Keppel	<a href="#">Does the increased dividends mark a change in the firm's financial policy?</a>	2022/02/17

### Information Technology

Amazon	<a href="#">Retail business into red</a>	2023/03/14
Apple	<a href="#">Another record-breaking year</a>	2022/12/13
Microsoft	<a href="#">Excellent execution abilities</a>	2022/09/09
Amazon	<a href="#">Increased capital spending requirements</a>	2022/04/28
Apple	<a href="#">Strong demand drives new revenue records</a>	2021/12/15
Microsoft	<a href="#">Well-balanced growth</a>	2021/09/22

### Communication Services

AT&T	<a href="#">CapEx requirements to remain high in 2023</a>	2023/03/24
Disney	<a href="#">Record results at theme parks</a>	2023/02/01
AT&T	<a href="#">On track to achieve the annual financial targets</a>	2022/11/11
AT&T	<a href="#">Warning of the challenging operating environment</a>	2022/08/09
AT&T	<a href="#">Exited media business</a>	2022/05/26
Disney	<a href="#">Could Genie grant Disney's wish?</a>	2022/02/14

### Energy

US and European Energy Majors	<a href="#">Update on 3Q22 Results</a>	2023/01/11
ExxonMobil	<a href="#">Record profits</a>	2022/09/08
ExxonMobil	<a href="#">Recorded losses from Russia exit</a>	2022/06/24

**IMPORTANT**

This report is provided as a reference for making investment decisions and is not intended to be a solicitation for investment. Investment decisions should be made at your own discretion and risk. Content herein is based on information available at the time the report was prepared and may be amended or otherwise changed in the future without notice. We make no representations as to the accuracy or completeness. Daiwa Securities Co. Ltd. retains all rights related to the content of this report, which may not be redistributed or otherwise transmitted without prior consent.

**Ratings**

Issues are rated 1, 2, 3, 4, or 5 as follows:

- 1: Outperform TOPIX/benchmark index by more than 15% over the next 12 months.
- 2: Outperform TOPIX/benchmark index by 5-15% over the next 12 months.
- 3: Out/underperform TOPIX/benchmark index by less than 5% over the next 12 months.
- 4: Underperform TOPIX/benchmark index by 5-15% over the next 12 months.
- 5: Underperform TOPIX/benchmark index by more than 15% over the next 12 months.

Benchmark index: TOPIX for Japan, S&P 500 for US, STOXX Europe 600 for Europe, HSI for Hong Kong, STI for Singapore, KOSPI for Korea, TWII for Taiwan, and S&P/ASX 200 for Australia.

**Target Prices**

Daiwa Securities Co. Ltd. sets target prices based on its analysts' earnings estimates for subject companies. Risks to target prices include, but are not limited to, unexpected significant changes in subject companies' earnings trends and the macroeconomic environment.

**Disclosures related to Daiwa Securities**

Please refer to [https://lzone.daiwa.co.jp/l-zone/disclaimer/e\\_disclaimer.pdf](https://lzone.daiwa.co.jp/l-zone/disclaimer/e_disclaimer.pdf) for information on conflicts of interest for Daiwa Securities, securities held by Daiwa Securities, companies for which Daiwa Securities or foreign affiliates of Daiwa Securities Group have acted as a lead underwriter, and other disclosures concerning individual companies. If you need more information on this matter, please contact the Research Production Department of Daiwa Securities.

**Explanatory Document of Unregistered Credit Ratings**

This report may use credit ratings assigned by rating agencies that are not registered with Japan's Financial Services Agency pursuant to Article 66, Paragraph 27 of the Financial Instruments and Exchange Act. Please review the relevant disclaimer regarding credit ratings issued by such agencies at:

<https://lzone.daiwa.co.jp/l-zone/disclaimer/creditratings.pdf>

**Notification items pursuant to Article 37 of the Financial Instruments and Exchange Law**

(This Notification is only applicable to where report is distributed by Daiwa Securities Co. Ltd.)

If you decide to enter into a business arrangement with our company based on the information described in this report, we ask you to pay close attention to the following items.

- In addition to the purchase price of a financial instrument, our company will collect a trading commission\* for each transaction as agreed beforehand with you. Since commissions may be included in the purchase price or may not be charged for certain transactions, we recommend that you confirm the commission for each transaction. In some cases, our company also may charge a maximum of ¥2 million per year as a standing proxy fee for our deposit of your securities, if you are a non-resident.
- For derivative and margin transactions etc., our company may require collateral or margin requirements in accordance with an agreement made beforehand with you. Ordinarily in such cases, the amount of the transaction will be in excess of the required collateral or margin requirements\*\*.
- There is a risk that you will incur losses on your transactions due to changes in the market price of financial instruments based on fluctuations in interest rates, exchange rates, stock prices, real estate prices, commodity prices, and others. In addition, depending on the content of the transaction, the loss could exceed the amount of the collateral or margin requirements.
- There may be a difference between bid price etc. and ask price etc. of OTC derivatives handled by our company.
- Before engaging in any trading, please thoroughly confirm accounting and tax treatments regarding your trading in financial instruments with such experts as certified public accountants.

\* The amount of the trading commission cannot be stated here in advance because it will be determined between our company and you based on current market conditions and the content of each transaction etc.

\*\* The ratio of margin requirements etc. to the amount of the transaction cannot be stated here in advance because it will be determined between our company and you based on current market conditions and the content of each transaction etc.

When making an actual transaction, please be sure to carefully read the materials presented to you prior to the execution of agreement, and to take responsibility for your own decisions regarding the signing of the agreement with our company.

Corporate Name: Daiwa Securities Co. Ltd.

Registered: Financial Instruments Business Operator, Chief of Kanto Local Finance Bureau (Kin-sho) No.108

Memberships: Japan Securities Dealers Association, The Financial Futures Association of Japan, Japan Investment Advisers Association, Type II Financial Instruments Firms Association, Japan Security Token Offering Association